15 Watt
SMD
Open Frame
Single Output
Description
The RP15-OFW series are SMD open frame ultraminiature power DC/DC converters in a case half the
size of industry standard 15W converters. The converters use solder ball pins to enable SMD mount-
ing and can be reflow soldered. Despite their small size, the RP15-OFW converters are fully specified

Features
Regulated
Converter
• 4:1 wide input voltage range
• 2.25kVDC isolation
• UL certified
• Efficiency up to 87%
• Ultraminiature open frame SMD
• No minimum load required
!NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGNS! (LAST TIME BUY: 31TH DEC 2020)
Selection Guide
Part Number Input Output Output Input (1) Efficiency (1) Max. Capacitive
 Voltage Range Voltage Current Current typ. Load (2)
 [VDC] [VDC] [mA] [mA] [%] [µF]
RP15-243.3SOFW (3) 9-36 3.3 4000 647 85 12000
RP15-2405SOFW (3) 9-36  5  3000 718 87 6000
RP15-2412SOFW (3) 9-36 12 1300 756 86 1000
RP15-2415SOFW (3) 9-36 15 1000 727 86 660
RP15-483.3SOFW (3) 18-75 3.3 4000 324 85 12000
RP15-4805SOFW (3) 18-75 5 3000 359 87 6000
RP15-4812SOFW (3) 18-75 12    1300 378 86 1000
RP15-4815SOFW (3) 18-75 15 1000 363 86 660
E196683
R
E
C

P
LIANT PRO
D
U
C
T
S
RoHS 2+
compliant
10 from 10
YEAR
war ran t
y3
Model Numbering
Ordering Examples
RP15-4805SOFW = 48V 4:1 input, 5V output, single, without Trim and CTRL pin
RP15-4805SOFW/P = 48V 4:1 input, 5V output, single, positive logic CTRL pin and Trim pin fitted
RP15-243.3SOFW/N = 24V 4:1 input, 3.3V output, single, negative logic CTRL pin and Trim pin fitted
Notes:
 Note1: Maximum values at nominal input and full load at +25°C ambient
 Note2: Max. Cap Load is tested at nominal input and constant resistive load
Notes:
 Note3: no suffix for standard part without Trim or CTRL pin
  add suffix ”P” for CTRL function with positive logic (1=ON, 0=OFF) and Trim pin
  add suffix “N” for CTRL function with negative logic (0=ON, 1=OFF) and Trim pin
nom. Input Voltage
Output Voltage
Single
RP15-__ __ SOFW/_
“CTRL Logic (3)”
“Open Frame”
www.recom-power.com REV.:  4/2020 PD-2
DC/DC Converter
RP15-OFW
Series
! NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGNS !  (LAST TIME BUY: 31TH DEC 2020)
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Input Filter Pi-Type
Input Voltage Range
nom. Vin = 24VDC
nom. Vin = 48VDC
9DC
18VDC
24VDC
48VDC
36VDC
75VDC
Input Surge Voltage 100ms max.
nom. Vin = 24VDC
nom. Vin = 48VDC
50VDC
100VDC
Under Voltage Lockout (UVLO)
nom. Vin = 24VDC
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF 8VDC
9VDC
nom. Vin = 48VDC
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF 16VDC
18VDC
Output Voltage Trimming refer to “OUTPUT VOLTAGE TRIMMING” -10% +10%
Input Reflected Ripple (4) nominal Vin and full load 30mAp-p
Minimum Load 0%
Start-up time
Power up
Remote ON/OFF
30ms
30ms
ON/OFF CTRL (5)
refer to “ON/OFF CTRL”
Positive Logic
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF
Open or 3.0VDC < VCTRL < 15VDC
Short or 0VDC < VCTRL < 1.2VDC
Negative Logic
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF
Short or 0VDC < VCTRL < 1.2VDC
Open or 3.0VDC < VCTRL < 15VDC